

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

CASE NO: 8:09-cv-547-T-23 TBM

v.

HOME ASSURE, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company,

B HOME ASSOCIATES, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company, d/b/a
EXPERT FORECLOSURE,

BRIAN BLANCHARD,
individually and as a member officer,
or director of Home Assure, LLC, and
B Home Associates, LLC,

MICHAEL GRIECO,
MICHAEL TRIMARCO, and
NICOLAS MOLINA,
individually and as members, officers, or
directors of Home Assure, LLC,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
AS TO DEFENDANTS NICOLAS MOLINA AND MICHAEL TRIMARCO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

I. HOME ASSURE’S FORMATION 3

II. HOME ASSURE’S HIGH PRESSURE SALES ENVIRONMENT 5

A. Home Assure’s “Boiler Room” 5

B. Home Assure Hired Third Parties to Drive Traffic to the Call Center .. 9

III. HOME ASSURE’S DECEPTIVE SALES PITCH 10

A. Home Assure’s Website Representations 10

B. Home Assure’s High Pressure Sales Pitch 12

C. The Working Agreement and Enrollment Process 14

IV. HOME ASSURE’S CUSTOMER EXPERIENCES 16

A. Home Assure Failed to Perform as Promised 16

B. Home Assure’s “Success” Rate and its Incomplete Customer Files 17

C. The FTC’s Expert Reports 18

V. HOME ASSURE’S “WIND DOWN” 21

ARGUMENT 23

I. HOME ASSURE VIOLATED THE FTC ACT 24

II. MOLINA AND TRIMARCO ARE EACH LIABLE FOR HOME ASSURE’S MISREPRESENTATIONS 27

A. Molina and Trimarco Each Had Authority to Control Home Assure .. 28

B. Molina and Trimarco Each Knew or Should Have Known About Home Assure’s Deceptive Practices 29

III. THE REQUESTED RELIEF IS PROPER 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

CFTC v. Sidoti, 178 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 1999) 26

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 23

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) 24, 26, 27,28,30

FTC v. Atlantex Associates, No. 87-0045-CIV, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10911
(S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 1987) 26,30

FTC v. Citigroup Inc., , 239 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (N.D.Ga.2001) 34

FTC v. Figgie International Inc., 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993) 26

FTC v. Gem Merchandising Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) 27, 29, 33

FTC v. Global Marketing Group, Inc., 594 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2008) 30

FTC v. International Diamond, No. C-82-0878, 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11862
(N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 1983) 29

FTC v. Jordan Ashley, Inc., No. 93-2557, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7494
(S.D. Fla. April 5, 1994) 30

FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc., 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985) 30

FTC v. Kuykendall, 312 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2002) 25

FTC v. Munoz, No. 00-55319, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 19438 (9th Cir. 2001) 26

FTC v. National Urological Group, Inc., 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167
(N.D.Ga.2008), *aff'd* 2009 U.S. Dist LEXIS 27388 (11th Cir. 2009) 34, 35

FTC v. Para-Link International, Inc., No. 8:00-cv-2114, 2000 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 21509 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 21, 2000) 27

FTC v. Patriot Alcohol Testers, 798 F. Supp. 851 (D. Mass. 1992) 30

FTC v. Peoples Credit First, LLC, No. 8:03-cv-2353, 2005 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 38545 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2005) 26

FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House, Inc., 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997) 28

FTC v. QT, Inc., 472 F. Supp. 2d 990 (N.D. Ill. 2007) 34

FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc., 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D.Fla.1999) 35

FTC v. Stefanchik, 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) 34

FTC v. Tashman, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) 24

FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp., 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 24, 28

FTC v. World Media Brokers, 415 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005) 28

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc., 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) 24

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574(1986) 23

Martinez v. Brinks, Inc., 171 Fed. Appx. 263 (11th Cir. 2006) 34

Morris v. Ross, 663 F.2d 1032 (11th Cir. 1981) 23

Resort Car Rental System, Inc. v. FTC, 518 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1975) 26

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953) 34

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC, 95 F.T.C. 406 (1980) 24

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 1,24

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 23

Fed. R. Evid. 807 25
